PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1975—76)

TWENTY-FIFTH REPORT

: (Part II of 19th Report)
; : (FIFTH ASSEMBLY)

Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the
L Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General .
of India for the yoar 1969-70, Appropriation
Accounts, 1969-70 and Finance Accounts,
1969-70 of the Government of Assam
relating to Municipal Administra-
tion, Registration and P.W.D.
(R& B) Departments.

] l ASSEMBEY SECRETARIAT DISPUR

Presented to the House on. s L L i Gessemsvieie




i

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1975-76)

CHAIRMAN :
" Shri Promode Cﬁztnd:'a Gogoi
MEMBERS :
Shri Romesh Mohan Kouli
Shri Subhankar Singha
Shri Chandra Bahadur Chetri
Shri Pushpadhar Chaliha
Shri-Manabcndra Nath Sarma
Shri Rajendra Nath Phookan
Shri Hashimuddin Ahmed
Shri Ambarish Chandra Lahari
SECRETARIAT
Shri P. D. Barua,Secretary.
Shri N. Dcuri Bora, Under Secretary.

Shri Bimal Goswami, Committee Officer.




- ii

Reports of the Public Accounts Committee on the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year

1969-70, Appropriation Accounts, 1969-70 and Finance Accounts
1969-70 of the Govermnment of Assam, ;

INTRODUCTION

1. Shri Promode Chandra Gogoi, Chairman, Public Account Committee
having been authorised by the Committce to submit this Report on their
behalf, present the twentyfifth Report (Part 1T of 19th Report) on the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70
Appropriation Accounts, 1969-70 and Finance Accouins, 1969-70 of the
Government of Assam relating to Municipal Administration, Registration
and P, W. (R & B) Departments,

2. The Rcport and accounts were Jaid cn the Table of the House
on 4th November, 1971.

3. The present Ccmmittee which was constituted by the Hovsc under
Rule 242 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in
Assam Legislative Assembly began to function from the 8th Septeember
1975. The Reports and Accounts munticrcd in raragraph 2 above
were examined by the previous Ccmmittee at its meetings held on 19th
and 20th May, 21st, 22nd and 23rd August, Oth October, 1972 and
22nd October and 28th December, 1973,

4. A list of officcrs examined and time taken for examination has
been appinded to this Report as Appendix I.

5. The paras of this Report were examined by
Committee agreed to present this Report as the previous  Committee
could not present this Report due to eXpeiry of their {erm. The present
Committee summarily approved the Report cn 18th October, 1976.

the previous

6. A statememt showing the Summary of the obseivations and
?~(cOmmgndation5 tog(th(r wiﬂ} the comments of the Ccmminee 1§ gi\'cn
in part 11 of the Report.

Y, . P. C. GOGOI
Dated Dispur : Chairman,
The 18th October, 1976 Public Accounts Commiitee,



MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Para 141 at pages 154-155 read with Appendix XII (Serial 10)-
Non-receipt of utilisation certificates for grants]

1.1, This paragraph indicates that 110 Nos. of utilisation certificates
involving Rs. 287 lakhs in respect of grants-n-aid paid by the depar-
ment upto 1969-70 were mot furnished by the ccpartment to audit by
he 3:st August 1970. :

Tllustrative cases of receipt of utilisation certificates for part of
the granis:—

1. Executive Officer: Karimganj Rs. 3,037.27 p. Municipality (1961-
62) (out of Rs.19,602) 1962-63 Rs. 1613.05 (out of Rs. 17,594.00)

2. Hojai Municipal Board 1965-66—Rs. 3,412.14 (out of Rs.4,250-00

1.2. Tilustratives cases where grants continued to te sanctioned
though utilisation certificates for earlier grants were wanting:—

1. Karimganj Municipal Board 1961-62 3,037.27
1962-63 5,593.05
1965-66 6.305.21

2. Chairman, Gouripur 1966-67 ——5_,555;6-(;“
S5 967568 400.99

196869 | - ;11264

1.3. The Committee wanted io know the_ reasons f_or not being
able to furn'sh ihc utilisation certificate in time to which the Depart-

men‘al witness replied that utilisation cerlificates are furnished direc
to the Accountant General by the District Officers.

RECOMMENDATION

e

1.4. The Committee js surprised to note that the Department
is not well posted with the present position of the utilisation of
the money sanctioned by the Department. Some of them are living
outstanding since 1961.

1.5. The Committec therefore recommends thag effective steps
should be taken to ensure submission of all ou_tstanding utilisation
certificate to Audit. The Department should maintain proper record
to check up the position of utilisation of grants by diffierent organi-
sation to which loans and grants had been sanctioned. The action
taken by the Department should be intimated to the Committee
within one month from the date of presentation of this Report to
the House.




2

Para 140 at page 153 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1969-70- Acceptance of Balances.
2.1.

The paragraph indicates that in 191 cases of loans sunctioned
by Government to Municipalities and 55 cases of loans sanctioned to
district and other local fund committees acceptance of balances from
the loanecs were not received by audit by 3lst August 1970.

2'2. Against many of these, Municipalities and district and . local
» payment of principal and interest is also not being made.

2.3. The Commitiee enquired wheiher the Department  had
taken any action in these cases;

the Secretary of the Deptt. replied
that he had requested all the Municipal bodics to send their accep-
tanece etc.

and also to pay the outstanding dues but ro reply was
reccived from some of the Municipalitics. On a query as to which
were tho.e Muuicipalities fiam which acceptance was not yet been
received: the Departmental witness replied that one of them is Gola-
ghat Municipality which did not accept Accountant General’s figure.
Dhubri Municipality accepted the Accountant General’s figure of
principal. Hoja» is not also accepling the figure. The Committee
asked whether it is the usual practices of the Depranment concerned
to bring the position of the loan and repayment etc. 10 the notice
of the Finance Department the Deparimental witness replied that Finance
Department had been asking for return of collection. These return 5

are furnished to Finance Department from time to time as a routine
nature.

RECOMMENDATION

fund

2.4. The Committee recommends that the Department should
make assessment about the financial position of all Municipalities
and town Committees of the State so as to sirengthen their
Paying capacity. The final position with regard to this matter may
be reported to the Committee within three months from the date
of presentation of this Report to the House.

Grant No.87 at pages 159-160 of the Appropriation Accounts,

1969-70- Loans and Advances etc. I Loans to Municipal Corpora-
tion and Municipalities.

3.1. The grant closed with a saving of Rs. 33.06 lakhs (provision
original Rs.52.20 lakhs, supplementary Rs. 822 lakhs,

Rs. 27.36 lakhs). An amount of Rs.33.42 lakhs was
March 1970.

expenditure
surrendered in

8.2. The Committee wanted to know as to why
Was made in excess of the saving; the Departmental witness stated
that this grant covers the the loans and advances granted - by
other Departments like Town and Country Planning etc.

the surrender

RECOMMENDATION

3.3 The Committee recommendsthat the Depdrtmeny shbould
assess the need of the Department more accurately well-ahead of
the close of the Financia] year in future.



3
REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Paragraphs 137-138 at pages 150 153 read with Appendices X
and XI at pages 178-181 Outsianding audit objections and Ins-
pection Reports

4.1. These paragraphs indicate that there are 122 outstanding audit
objections amounting to Rs. 34,000 the oldest item dated as far back
as 1962-63 and also the outstanding inspection reports numbering 18
and outstanding paragraphs numbering 53.

4.9. The Committee asked the Departmental witness as to what
were the reasons for delay in settlement of outstanding objections and
inspection reports and the staps taken for scttlement. The Departmental
witness stated that action was continuously being taken at the Head-
quarters as well as at local offices to dispose of the audit objections
and the position had somewhat improved since the last  Teport
was published. The position as on 31st December 1970 was audit
objections 82 pending with a total amount involving Rs. 22,418.67 and
the number of audit note pending was 29, outstanding paragraphs 84.

4.3. Asked ns to whether out of audit objections and audit notes
issued upto 1969-70, there were 48 audit objections valuing Rs. 15.77
thousand, 12 inspection notes and 40 paras outstanding; the Secretary,
Registration replied that he was pursuing these objections and he hoped
that within 2/3 months, he shall be able to dispose of them.

4.4. On being questioned, as to what was to difficulty that these
could not be made upto.date the Secretary of the Department expre-
gsed certain administrative difficulty to which the Commi‘tee asked the
Department to furnish a note. The Department has since submitted
the note which is appended to this Report as Appendix II at pages
34—35 of the Report.

' There are 9 District Registrars and 3 Deputy Registrar (with head-
quarter at Gauhati, Newgong and Silchar).

4.5. The Deputy Registrars are entrusted with the functins of ins-
pecting the Sub-Registry Offices and also helping the District Registrars
in various administrative matters. There are 34 whole-time Sub-Registrars
and 15 Commission Basis Sub-Registrars are mnot regular Govt.seryants.

4.6, In the proposed service rules for Assam Regisiration service
provision has been made fo fill up atleast 50 percent of -the vacancies
in a year in the cadre of departmental Sub-Registras from amongst
the cxisting Commission Basis Sub-Registrars who are graduates having
not less than 5 years of continuous serviee and not more than 35
years age. The draft service rule is being finalised soon. -

4.7. Registering Officers arc also the Registrars under the Special
Marriage Act, 1954. Besides these, there are 37 Moslim Marriage
Regisirars in the State to administer the provisions contained in the
Assam Divorces Registration Act 1935 and the Rules thereunder.




4

4.8. In the Registra‘ion Department Extra Writers are engaged
like copyists attahhed to courts on piece rate system and they are
not fireated as regular Govt. servants. They are appointed to clear
up copying and comparing of documents when presentation of docu-
ments becomes unusually heavy and the regular hands are unable to
copy with the work. There ave 256 Extra-writers under the Regisira-
tion Department.

RECOMMENDATION

49. The Committee recommends that as the assessment
of income-tax and valuation of properties are made on the
basis of registered documents steps should be taken to make
the regigtration up-to-date in all the Districts of the Statego
that Government may not lose its income due to under assess
ment:

4.10. The Department should move the Finaace Department
if mecessary for reorganisation, of the stuff position to cope with
the increased volume of work and the question of suitable
amendments of service rules be taken up early.

Grant No. 7, at page 20 of the Appropriation Accounts 1969-70

5.1. The grant closed withan excess of Rs. 0.87 lakhs (expendi-

ture: Rs. 7.83 lakhs ; Provision: Rs. 7.01 lakhs), which requires regu-
larisation.

9.2. The excess occurred mainly due to drawal of arrear ad-hoc
dearness sanctioned allowances in January, 1970 and entertainment of
additional writers in some districts.

RECOMMENDATION

5.3. The Committee recommends regularisation of the excess
expenditure,

PUBLIC WORK® (R & B) DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 57 read with Appendices IV and V at Pages 74
and 168-169 of the Report of the Compiroller and Auditor Ge-
neral of India for the year 1969-70—Sibsagar by pass

6.1. The paragraph brings out that the Department upto March,
1970 spent Rs. 25.29 lakhs on a work thout any estimate and
Rs.145.89 lakhs on 23 other works in excess of 5% of the sanctioned
cstimate or over Rs. 5 lakhs in its individual cases.

6.2. As regards the Sibsagar by-pass, the Departmental witnesses
stated that the alignment of the project was approved by the Govern-
ment of Indja in 1965 but due to financial stringency in 1961-67 even

after Putting pressure the Government of India did not sanction the



(4}

he safety of the Dikhow bridge was at stake and
d according.y. In the year 1668, the Gover=
nment of India suggested for a link when they were informed that that will
be only an infructuos expenditure to which no reply was received back
In the meantime, Government of India after processing the estimates
raised certain objections which were met and they were also categori.
cally told that they were not going to take up the link though they
have sanctioned Rs. 10 lakhs for the purpose. From the lst part of
1969, they started the Sibsagar by-pass at the estimated cost of
Rs.4 45 lakhs with the knowledge of the Government of India. He further
informed that the estimate has gone to Government of India for tech-
nical sanction. The then Additional Chief Engineer took the ‘decision
for starting the work with information to the Government but there
was no reply as to whether the Government was informed nor the
letter could be produced. The then Additional Chief Engineer took up
the work at his own responsibility as a special case as the bridge was in geo-
pardy on the verbal permission and on funds specifically allotted from
Government. But there was mo work order issued for
The Departmental witnesses assured to furnish the detailed estimate as
early as possible which has not come 10 the Commmittee. As they could
not explain how the estimates jumped from 9 lakhs to 17 lakhs they
were directed to submit the explanation if any along with the Depart-
ment’s letter to Government of India to Secretary, Assam Legislative

Assembly which were not forthcoming.

estimates. In the meatime, t
the authorities were informe

6.3 The Committee observed that the project was undertaken by
the then Additional Chief Engiaeer in connivance ofall Financial Rules
and Rules of the P, W. D. Code ie. without technical sanction, without work
order, without formal allitment of money etc. for the purpose in the
name of emergency but the emergency could not be explained nor they
could give any idca as to why the estimate rose from Rs. 9 takhs to
17 lakhs. It has bren siated that the technical sanction for the pro=-

ject is still under consideration of the Government of India and by .

the time th¢ Government of India gives the technical sanction, it is not
unlikely that the esiimate will have to be further revised. The Go-
vernment of India approved the allignment in 1965 and if the Depa-
riment were quick enough, they could have obtained the technical
sanction immediately on the ground of emergency and thereby could
have avoided the extra expenditure which was not done. The Depa-
rtment’s letter to Government of India and the detailed estimante have
also not been furnished as assured. The work was taken up by the
Additional Chief Engineer at his own risk as stasted by him which were
known to his superiors, but nothing sort of any advice apears to have
been given by the superior authority.

RECOMMENDATION

6-4. The Committee therefore recommends that there should be
a proper probe into the whole affair and responsibility fixed
on the persons concerned, within three months from the date
of presentation of this Report before the House and that actions
taken should be communicated to the Committee accordingly.

the purpose.:



6

Paragraph 58 at pages 74-75 of the Report of the Compt-
roller and Auditor General of India for the year 1569-70

Bridge over river Barak at Silchar

7.1 Construction of the Bridge was entrusted to a firm in 1965-66
at a lump sum contract of Rs. 21.76 lakhs. According to the
agreement, the firm was to be provided with foreign exchange of
Rs. 6.89 lakhs to procure design and certain materials from
abroad and the work was to be conpleted within April, 1958,
The Department approached in October. 1955 the Controller of
imports and Export instead of the Ministry of Transe port, (iovern-
ment of India for foreign exchange. When this mistake was pointed
out by the contractor in January, 1957 the Depariment wrote
to the Ministry of Transport in April, 1957 and sanction of
foreign exchange was received in April, 1958. In June, 1958 the firm
demanded a foreign exchange of Rs. 4 lakhs reportedly due to rise in
cost of material abroad whercupon construction of the bridge was
abandoned and tle contract terminated in December, 1959 on payment
(July, 1968) of Rs. 11.13 lakhs (Rs. 4.25 lakhs for foundation wells,
Rs. 4.71 lakhs for superstucture; (sub-stucture etc. and Rs. 2.17 lakhs
conmpensation for termination of contract). Thereafter, Government
decided to eonstruct a presiressed cement concrets superstrueture bridge
over the foundation wells already constructed and allotted the work
to another farm in November, 1960 after inviting tenders for a lummp-
sum of Rs. 18.95 lakhs (estimate as per revised design Rs. 29.93 lakhs)
to be completed within 24 months. The firm strated the work from
April 1961 and in November, 1963 it asked for extension of time
upto April, 1966 for correcting litts and shifts in the wells constructed
by the earlier firm (not shown in the earlier tender documents) and
for the delay in approval of the calculations and drawings by the
Department. Again, in March, 1964, the firm proposed to make the
bridge traffic worthy at the end of December, 1965 on payment of
Rs. 5.97 lakhs more to cover additional expenditure for acceleraied
completion of the work. This was accepted by the Department in May,
1964 and agreement signed in October, 1964 for the additional payment
of Rs. 5.97 lakhs. In view of certain difficulties the contraetor asked
for extension of time upto Apri'. 1966 and this was also allowed in
January, 1966 and the bridge opered for traffic in June, 1966. The
firm was fina’lly paid Rs. 35.70 lakhs. The total cost of the brid.e
increascd from Rs. 21.76 lakhs to Rs. 46.83 lakhs. The Departu.enial
witnesses stated jhat from a circular issued in 1955, application for
foreign exchange is to be made to the controller of Imports apg
Exports. He is nof aware when procedure changed and whether there
was any personal contact as the relevant file could not be traced.

7.2 The Departmentzl witness could not give any information
except that rcgarcirg peyment of compensation, he said that they
obtaned the opinion of the lLegal Remembrancer on the subject who
advised that in view of the circumstances of the case, the eontractor
might be paid on hc basis of actual work done which would be
equitable in the citcums.ances of the casc as the relevant file is not

handy. All Officers who were entangled in the case have long been
retired.,

7.3. From the evidence, it is found that the amount-of Rs. 2,17,000
has bcen paid to the contractor as. compensation for termination of



7

contract for construction of bLridge over river Barak at Silchar as no
effort was made by the Depar'ment to collect foreign exchange permit
in time. (The relevant file has also been reported by the Department
to be unfraced)’

RECOMMENDATION

7.4. The Committee recommends that there should be a
thorough probe into the whole affairs and responsibility should
be fixed on the person/persons concerncd within 3 months from
the date of preseniation of the KReport before the House,

Paragraph 59 at page 75 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70— Bridge over
Lubha river.

8.1. The conmstruciion of a 420 ft. suspension bricge over Lubha
river was technically approved in 1957 atan estimated cost of Rs. 11.39
lakhs. Tenders called at dfferent times did not bring any response.
Subsequently in response to a tender notice for consiruction of rein-
force cement concrets: bridge (unbalanced cantilever with an interme-
- diate span of 170 {ft. and two end spans of 125 ft.) two tenders were
received in July, 1960 aid work order was i-sued ‘o the lowest ten-
derer subject to certain medifications in their condition. The lowest
tenderer did not turn up and the work was allotted in Sepiember,
1962 to the second lowest ienderer (offering io ccmple.e the work in
20 workine months) at the tendered amount of Rs. 11,54 lakhs raised to
Rs. 11.83 lalhs (consequent on cer ain modifications made in consultation
with the Firm). One of the stipulations in this tender was that the Depart-
ment would provide working space of 200 ft. of the bridge at formation
level. The firm started the work only in February. 1964 ( without
entering into any formal agreemeut) but could not proceed with the
work for want of working space stipulated in the tender. No work-
ing space was provided by the Department reporiedly due to exhorbi-
tant cost of providing working level space due to high Hills with
steel slopes on both banks of the river. Imstead, fresh tenders were
invited on 7th August, 1964 without provision for level space. A single
tender for a lump sum of Rs. 16.75 lakhs inclusive of compensation
of Rs. 1.17 lakhs for expenditure incurred earlier was received on 7th
Sepetember, 1964 from the same firm ; this was accepted and work
allotted on 4th March, 1965 necessitating extension of completion date
from March to October, 1967. In December, 1965, a supplementary
agreement was enteree into with the firm to make the bridge trafic
worthy by 11th February, 1967 on additional  payment of Rs.2.75
lakhs. -

8.2. Rs. 3.35 lakhs were paid to the firm for certain abutments
and foundation of piers upto January, 1966 when the Department obser=
ved on inspection on 5th January, 1966 what the soil sirata of site
was unsuitable for the type of bridge planned. The work was, there=
fore abandoned in Fabruary, 1966 and & second supplementary tender
was executed with the same firm by negotiation on 11th October, 1969
for construction of a single span cantilever brid e at the same site at
& lump sum of Rs. 22.80 lakhs which included compensation of Rs 1.17



8

lakhs due to non-provision of working space, Rs.2:75 lakhs for accele-
rated completion and Rs. 3.35 lakhs on abandoned abutmenis and pier
foundation. The work stipulated to be completed by February, 1967
was completed in January 1968 and the bridge was made traffic wor-
thy on 30th January, 1968.

8.3. The Departmen‘al witness stated that they did not agree to
provide working space but the contracior himself withdrew his iender.
The extra money demanded by the contractor was alsomnot paid. But
they did not contest this position when the audit para was sent to
them. He alse informed the Committee that the original demand had
to be changed because the soil was found to be unsuiable and that
the rate has no bearing with  the original tender. The Contractor
quoted Rs. 22.80 lakhs against the Deparumsnial estimate of Rs. 24.98
lakhs for the new design which was accepted by them. They also
informed the Committee that they did not have any designe of their
own. After abandorement of the earlier design, no open tender was
given. The only tendercr, who was the same man who quoted 11 lakhs
at first, quoted Rs. 22.80 lakhs for the new design. The work was
given to the conirazcior because that was a new type of bridge and
this contractor was experienced in this particular type of bridge. The Ex-
ecutive Engincer gave the technical notes and his higher officers appro-
ved it. Preliminary soil testing was made but they said subsequently
it was found unsuitable. The Departmental witness gave the break
up of Rs.2.75 lakhs sanctioned for accclera}cd completion of the work.
Although this amount of Rs. 2.75 lakh was included in ithe contract amo-
unt of 22.80 lakhs, the Deparimental witness stated that this amount
was not paid nor they coniested this statement. An amount of Rs. 2
lakhs was also paid inadvance to the con'ractors. There was no reply
from the Departmental witness as to whether the instructions from Di-
rector General, Road Development, Government of India regarding
correctly finding out the depth of the straia and also as to whether
the rates accepted conformed to the Public Works Depariment’s rates.
They then revealed that it was not the P.W.D. rate nor the rate of
Government of India but it was the rate quoted by Grammon India
Ltd.

8.4 It seems that the Department did not follow  any sort of
P.W.D. convention or code in respect of accepting rate of tenders
submitted by particular firm. Had the Depariment been careful from
the very beginning, there would have been a lot of saving of Govern-
ment money in this particular project. In fact everything both ﬁqan-
cial and technieal aspects of the matter were l_cft at the mercy or wishes
of the firm in question i.e. the firm was given monopoly of the con-
tract in respect of discretion of giving rate and discretion of target
date of completion of the project. Nowhere the —Commitiee finds a
solitary case where the P.W.D  is following rigidly their code. It has
also come to  the notice of the Committee that the amount of
Rs. 6.68 lakhs including an advance of Rs. 2 lakhs  was paid
in March, 1966 where as the lst work was abandoned in the
month of February, 1966 and the 2nd negotiation took place_in October
1966, Even the Department could not explain why the directives of
the Central Government issued to them vide letter No. CRF./W-3/11176/55,
dated 15th December 1969 regarding taking of boring before the work
on piars was taken in hand was not complied with. The Department



9

had neither sent their reply to the Government of India that they have
accepted the Public Woiks Deparinient rate nor they could explain to
the Commiltee about the justification of the acccptance of the rate as
quoted by the tenderer. The Department neither contacted the Accountant
Gen¢ral when they were given opportunity to rectify any omu ission
before finalising the Report placed in the House nor they cared to
study the audit paras thoroughly. Only at the time of giving evidence
they go through the Reoort humicdly and practically come unprepared.
An_ advance ol Rs.2 lakhs was paid to the firm on 25th March, 1966,
The work allotted to the contractor was found to be unnecessary in
January, 1566 and was abandoned in Fcbruary, 1966. The reasons for
payment of advance could not be explained by the Departmental witness.
There was also no explanation as to why Rs. 2.75 lakhs for accelerated
completion of the work was paid to the firm when the work was -
completed in January, 1968 and was made iraffic worthy on 30th January
1968 instead of completing the same by Februaiy 1967 as stipulated.
When the Government was going to incur a huge expenditure on a
project, there should have been a thorough scil test and the Committee
has failed to understand when only a preliminary testing was made
which' subsequently proved fatel to the Siate ex chequer and for which
the design of the bridge had to be changed. :

RECOMMENDATION

8'5 The Committee, therefore, recommends that there should be
a thoroug enquiry covering all the points observed by the Commi-
ttee and responsibilyty fixed within six months from the date
of presentation of this report to the House and action iaken
communicated to the Committee accordingly.

Paragraph 60 at page 77 of the Report of ihe Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-7(— Jail Building
at Barpeta. :

9.1. Constiuction of a new sub-jail for 78 prisoners and staff quarter
at Barpeta at an estimated cost of Rs. 19.37 lakhs was completed by
the end of 1967. On inspection, the Inspector Geneial of [Irisons
found certain defects in consiruction of the Jail building because of
which it was considered unfit for use without certain additions and
alterations. The buildings have remained unoccupied ever since constrv ction.

9.2. The Departmental witness stated that the building was cons-
tfucted on- (e basis of the apecifications as approved by the' Depart-
ment and the modifications costing Rs. 40,300 was also dome at their
instance. Out of this alteration cost only about Rs. 2,000 and the rest
for additions. They further stated that there is no doubt (hat while
forwarding the estimate the norm of a Jail building was not looked
into- but the opined that it was also the duty of the Home Depart-
ment to scrutinise the estimate before giving administrative approval,
The technical sanction was given by the Chief Engineer but subseqently
it appeared that the building was not suilable for use as a jail.

9.3. The witnesses from the Home (Jail) Depariment stated that
the administrative approval was given on a rough estimates where




10

from details could not be examined. They also stated that the Ins-
pector General of Prisons inspected the building in June, 1969 where
he suggested certain additions and alierations which cost Rs. 40,300.

They also did not indicate the norm of a Jail building to the Public
Works Department.

OESERVATION

9.4. The Committee observed that from the evidence tendered by
both Home Department and Public Works (R &B) Department, it
is found that the excess cxpenditure incurred for consiruction of the
Jail building at Barpata for carrying .out certain additions and altera-
tions after completion of the building has been caused due to the
negligence of both the Depariments. The Jail Department did not
indicate the norm of a Jail building. while giving administrative approval
nor paid a visit at the carly stages of the constriciion when altera-
tions could have been avoided. The Public Works (R &B ) Depart-
ment, on the other hand, failed to constiuct the building according

to the norm of a Jail even when the technical sanction .was given
by the Chief Engincer.

RECOMMENDATION

9.5. The Committee regrets to note that an additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 40,300'00 had to be incurred in construction of
Jail buildings at Earpeta due to Inck of timely supervision of
Home (Jail) Department and also due to failure of P.W.(R. & B.)
Department te constrpct the building according to the norm
of Jail. The Committee therefore recomsmends that Department
should take every prec:ution to aveid such expendiivre in future,

Paragraph 61 at page 77 of the Report of the Comptroller

and Aunditor General of India for the year 1969-70 Irragular
adjustment.

10.1. Against provision of funds for tools and plants during 1968-69
at the disposal of the Exccutive Engincer Mechanical Division, Gauhati
orders were placed in March, 1969 for supply of some heavy machines
with certain Calcutta firm within  31st March, 1969. Although the
machines were not reccived by 31st March, 1969 and there was no
proof of despatch, Rs. 2.47 Jakhs were adjusted in the accounts of
March, 1969 as having been spent out of the allotted funds by credit

to Public Works Deposits. Beiween May and July the firrs were

paid Rs. 0.98 lakhs; the balance of Rs. 149 lakh remained unpaid
upto July, 1970.

10.2. The Departmental  witness stated that the Executive Engineer
reported that the machines were received before March, 1969. The
Exccutive Engineer concerned stated that there were various types of
machines and all the. machines arrived except compression :esting
machine. Payment was not made; fund was kept in deposit :0 that
payment could be made later on. When it was pointed out that in his
letter to the Chief Engineer he has stated that the audit was catisfied
when they have nofed that the delivery of the machine was made
after 31st March which was signed by him and the contractor wrote



11

that the vehicle carrying the Machineries developed certain mechanical
trouble for which he wanted one week’s time for delivery, the Exe-
cutive Engineer stated that there are other records and he did not
get time to go through them. When he was told that till 24th Febru-
ary, 1970 the date on which he was in agreement with the audit
officer he informed the Committee that actually when the Audit Report
was read out, certain points might have escaped his atiention. He
further infromed the Committee that under the terms of the contract,
payment was not to be made before demonstration and that was
why instead of making payment to the coniractor, the fund was kept
in deposit. There was no reply when he was enquired uider what
rule he drew the money on behalf of the contractor and kept it in
deposit. The Superintending Engineer advised him to make payment
upto 90% on despatch document although the goods were on transit.
The Executive Engineer also informed the Commitiec that on the
advice of the Divisional Accountant he made the beook adjustment and
the money was not drawn in cash. According to him the reply given
by him to the Chicf Engineer relates to those machines which did
arrive. The Additional Chief Engineer called for the tender. Ihe Execu-
tive Engineer said that he has not written back to the Superintending
Fngineer explaining the reasons for non-payment which was contrary
to the terms of the contract and other rules. The Departmental wit-
ness stated that one Under Sccretary isin charge of audit and infor-
med the Commiitec that he has no expert hand to deal with
the audit objections. As he could not say categorically whether
the amount of Rs. 1.49 lakhs was realised the Commmittee
allowed them time to prepare a full note on the basis of records and
to submit the same to the Committee as early as possible and a note
was furnished to Accountant General with a copy io Secretary, Assam
Legislative Assembly vide their letter No. ADT. 87/70/28, dated 4th
August 1972  in reply to their D. O. No. REP. 1/43(65) 70/
997, dated 30th September 197¢. The Departmental witness stated that
the Deptt. which has got the authority to make an agreement can also
revise il subscquently and therefore he modificd the order a little. The
first order was that by the 3lst March he would have to deliver the
machinery but subsequently that order was revised to the effect that
by 31st March if he could show the despatch documents, 909% pay-
ment would be made because he was not sure how much time would
be necessary to reach the machinery. The Departinental witnees stated
that if the payments were held up till the rcceipt of the machinery
then the amount would have been lapsed. After 3]st March, there is
no time for surrender also. There was no provision for the purpose in
the next years budget. One or two machineries had already arrived
and the documents were also received by the Executive Engineer. So
he discussed with the Superintending Engineer who advised him to
make 909 payment against the document. He however admitted that
it was irregular, The quotation for supply was calle | for on 17th March
1967. The Departmental witness admitted that the procedure for pro-

curing the machineries was wrong but stated that had to be resor--

ted to in view of the urgency of the matier. The Superintending
Engineer stated in this casc he sought advice from the Secretary and
on receipt of their advice he issued the instructions for making
payment of 90% etc. to the Exacutive Engineer. The payment could
not be delayed as there was no provision in the next year’'s budge



12

10.3. ThelCommittee observes that itis evident that the Executive
Engineer . (Mechanical) Gauhati gave some wrbng informations to the
Department and through the Department to the Committee. He also signed
the audit objections and before doing so, it was his duty to go thr-
ough the report and his letter to his superior authority is at variance
with the audit objec'ion which he signed. He said that the machi-
nes did reach the destination o.r 3lst March, 1967 for which payment
was made but actually all the machines did not rcach before 31st March,
1967 which is a floutation of Financial Rules and misleading. Under the
terms of the agreement, no advance payment was to be made but to
abovid budget saving, the advance payment of 90% was made by the
Dcpartment conirary to rules. The argument of the Deptt  that they
canl revise the agreement will not hold any water if the revision goes
¢ gainst the interest of the contractors and according to law this can-
not be allowed. The supply order was given on 17th March, 1967 in
vicw of the urgency of the mafter but the Departmental witness could
not explain lhiow the urgency came in March, 1967 only and why no
step was taken to get the machinery eailier inymediately after the
Budget was passed by the Legislature.

10.4. The Department also did not submit a detailed note as assu-
red on 20th May, 1972 regurding adjustment balance Rs. 1.49 lakhs.
The Depariment has relaxed certain terms and conditions even by go-
ing beyond the rules which indicatcs that they had shown undue
favour to that partlicular coutractor.

RECOMMENDATION

10.5>. The Committes therefore recommends for fixarion of
responsibility on the part of Fxecntive Engineer ( Mechanical)
Gauhati for making contradictory statements #nd for signing
documents mechanically without scrutinising the same

10.6. The Commititee also recommends for fixation (f res-
ponsiblity on the part of the person who was responsible fot
the delay in placing orders for supply of the machineries in
the month of March, 1967, in the npme of urgency and making
paymeat without receiving the machineries in terms of the agree-
ment and for flouting th: financial rules after seating over
the budget provision as passed by the Legislature during the
whole year.

10.7. The Committee furiher recommends that unilateral
revision of the agreements should be avoided by the Depart-
ment in furiure.

Paragraph 62 at page 77 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70—Nugatory
' Expenditure

11.1. Dibrugarh Division received between January and April, 1963,
29 road rollers o loan from Government of Maharastra for execution
of certain road works. The rollers were returned ‘between _Fcquary,
1963 and September, 1964. OQut of 8261 roller days available, the
division wutilised only 3089 roller days and that too on works other
than those for which the rollers were norrowed. The nugatory axpen-
diture was Rs. 3.35 lakhs.



13

11.2. The 1 epartmenta] witness stated that during the Chinese
ageression, the Government of India ‘gave priority for development of
the N. H. Nos. 31, 37 and 38 After two or threc months priority was
changed and only i1 got pricrity. By that time rollers had been
ordered to go to Dibrugarh. The rollers of the State Public Works
Depariment were not sufficient. At that (ime, the planning was done
by the Gove nment of India on an emergency basis and the State
Public Works Department was no: organiscd to cope with" the situation.
The road rollers were utilised according to shifting priority and the
State Government did not ask for these. :

11.3. The Committee obscrves that whatever may be the causes
'the Iss would have been minimised by taking active steps for early
returning of the rollers which the Depariment did not take.

RECOMMENDATION

11.4. The Commitiee therefore recommends that the Dcpart-
ment should note that in future the Department shonld be
prompt and active in dealing with such cases where the question
of the fund of the State ex-chequer is involved.

Paragraph 63 at page 77 cf the Report o. the Comptroller
‘and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70-—Uarecovered
advances. .

12.1.  Construction of selling-Champai District road Section I at
an estimate o' Rs. 10 lakhs taken up in Febrvary, 1964 by the Aijal
Division was stopped from March, 1966. From March 1966 and
May, 1967, however Rs. 1.68 lakhs were paid to eight contractors as
advances for work allegedly done prior to ' farch. 1966 but not
measured. The advances have not yet been recovered or adjusted
the cases were Teportedly under investigation by a board of Eaquiry.

12.2. The Departmental witness informed the Committee that the
Enquiry Committce reporied that because the B.R,T. had covered the
road, measurement could not be done. They further intimated that
the information was that the B, R.'T. would not disturb the work and
no request was made to measure the road to them.

12.3. About the payment of Rs. 1.68 lakhs to the contractors for
alleged constiuction of a portion of selling—Champai District road.
Sec. I, the reply given by the Departmental witness was unsatisfatory.
The witness stated that an Enquiry was . instituted to examine the
question o comstruction of a portion of the road vis-a-vis' payments
made to the contractor. According to the Enquiry Officer who bapp-
ens to be the S. E. (R & B ), Silchar, the work was actually done
and payments made correctly. But_this statement cannot b_e accepted
by the Committee because. the question of measurement which is very
vital : for making payment to contractor was completely ignored.
- Furthermore, it is observed that even at the time of handing over
the read to B.R.T. no affort was made to ascertain the measurement
of the work. -It appears that the measurement was not done at all
and this has been confirmed by the Executive Engineer when he sig-
aed the draft inspection report.



14

RECOMMENDATION

12.4. The Committee therefore recommends that there shoylg
be a further probe imto the whole affair with particular refer._
ence te rule 329 of the P.W.D. code and findings communicated
to the Committee within three months from the date of pye.
sentation of the Report to the House.

Paragraph 54 at page 78 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70—Adjustmeny
in works accounts.

13.1. Accordng to the financial rules, stock adjusted by dcbiting
to work the cost of material not required or in excess of actual pe-
quirement are prohibited. Despite this adjustments were carried oyt
in March in the cases of Jowai, Goalpara and Tezpur Divisions which
are not permissible under Rule 191 of the Assam P. W. D. Code.

13.2. The Departmental witness agreed that it was a fictitious
adjustment and stated that they have asked for explanation from the
Executive Engineers concerned and in one case they have rcceived
reply and in another case they have not. They have also issued ga
circulars in connection with the recommendation of the Public Accou-
nts Commitiee and assured that the officers responsible will be pro-
ceeded with. :

13.3. The Departmental witness agreed with the contention of the
Committee that in respect of such adjusiments generally the officers
take recouise to fictitious adjustments In spite of the recommenda-
tions made by the Public Accounts. Commitiee in its Sixth Report at
page 41 asking the Department to be careful in respect of maintain-
ing such accounts and also to take precautionary measures to avoid
such accouats of fictitious adjustment of stores  etc. of the Depart-
ment, no effort has so far been made by the Department to imple-
ment the recommendation of the Committee. The Committee expressed
its great concern about the attitude of the Department towards the
recommendation of the Public accounts Committee which were made
by it for their guidance. However, the Departmental witnesses expressed
their regret for their inability to implement the recommendation of
the Public Accounts Committee and assured that they will definitely
take all possible measures to implement such recommendation of the
Public Accounts Committee in future, further the Commitiee feels that the
responsibility will be fixed on the officers for falsification of public re-
cords and necessary action taken against the persons concerned. The
Departmental witnesses have however, assured that necessary action will
be taken against the officers concerned.

RECOMMENDATION

13.4. The Committee therefore recommends that action taken
by the Department against the officers for falsfication of Govern-
ment record and also for flonting the recommendation of the
Public Accounts Committee shounld be intimated to the Commi-

ttee within three months from the date of presentation of this
Report to the House.



15

Paragraph 65 at pages 76—79 of the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General cf India for the year 1969-70
Earthwork {a ).

14.1. In paragraph 69 of the Audit Report, 1965 mention was
made of delay in construction of a bridge over Desang River and
consequent additional expenditure (Rs.0.64 lakh). The Public Accounts Co-
mmittee in its Report of February, 1967 recommended that a thorough
probe in‘o the circumstances leading to delay in completion of the
bridge should be under taken and a report submitted to 1t Informa-
tion about completion of probe and submission of report thereof to the
Public Accounts Committee has not yet been intimated ( December,
1970 ). The bridge stipulated to be completed in March, 1961 was
completed only in Septembsr, 1966 ; Rs. 0.32 lakh were spent mole
for comstruction of cold weather bridges and maintenance of ferry services.

14.2. For bridge approaches earthwork entailing carriage by head
load was taken up in January, 1960. According to agrecments ithe
work was to be completed by April, 1960 but it was no completed
till March 1966. In April 1966, the Chief Engineer observed that
all- out efforts should be made for its early completion. Further,
earthwork was done (during June 1966 to March, 1967 ) by truck
carriage from distant places at higher rates ( 10,939 cubic metres at
Rs. 5.90 per cubic metre and 1,715 cubic metres at Rs. 5.30 per
cubic metre as against Rs. 1.50 per-cubic metre provided for head
load in the contract ) by negotiation without calling for tenders on
grounds of urgency there being no land nearby for head carriage due
1o rains. Truck cariiage resulied in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.55 lakh
compared with refererce to head load. The bridge was completed in
September, 1966 and it was opened for traffic in December, 1966.

14.3. The Departmental witness® informed the Commiitee that they
have been trying to constitute the Committee to investigate into the
delay for the construction of the bridge over the river Desang.
He gave a detailed description as to how he has approached, diffe-
rent officers to become a member of the Enquiry Commitie~ but nobody
has agreed to do the job. The witness did not reply whe her pending
investigation by the Enquiry Committee, there was any enquiry from
his side but opined that he is not in favour of including officers
from his Department in the Enquiry Committee. He also did not refer
the matter to Chief Secrctary informing him that such and such officers
of the State Government refuses to conduct the enquiry. The Depart-
mental witness could not furnish the actual cost of the bridgs on
completion,

14.4. The Committec has iaken serious view of such kind of ex-
planation by the Department in such an important matter and those
officers who refused to carry out the recomemendations of the Public
Accounts Committee, their names should be brought to the notice of
the Chief Secretary and the Chief Secretary should be apprised of the
entire situation. The Committee feels that unless some specific decision
on this issue is taken, the Commitiee will fail to function effectively
on behalf of the House. Those officers who wanted to throw out the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee on their personal
convenience or inconvenience their names should be brought to the notice
of the Government as well as to the House. :




16

The contractor was granted several ex‘ensions upto . September, 1966
and the ground for extension as claimed by the contractor was delayed
by the Department in approving design and inability of ‘the
Department to supply steal in time as per agreement (in one case
the Department took 13 months from the date of submission of the
proposal by the contractor and in another ease it took one year and
Or super structure it took 5years), No c¢nquiry has been made to

find out the reasons for delay in the Department and also to find
out who was responsible for such delay.

RECOMMENDATION

14.5. The Committee therefore recommends th
over the anomally in construction of the bridge over Desang river
should be completed immediately and submit its report to the com-

mittee within three months from the date of presentation of
the Report to the House. :

at the enquiry

14.6. The Committee further recommends that the delay in
the Department in approving the proposals submitted by the con-
tractor should also be investigated and responsibility fixed within
three months from the date of presentation. of the Report before

dhe House and action taken should bé communicated to the Com-
mittee accordingly.

14.7, - The Committee also expresses its serious concern about
the delay in constituting the Enquiry Committee as suggested by
the Public Accounts Committee in 1967 and recommends that the
matier be enquired into and responsibility fixed on the person/
persons concerned within three months from the d
tion of the Report to the House and action taken
fiated to the Committee accordingly.

ate of presen a-
to be communi-

Paragraph 66 at page 79 of the Report of the
Auditor General of India for the vear 1969-70 - less
to an unauthorised person.

Comptrolley and
due to payment

15.1. The works were entrusted 10 a contractor in December, 1955
and March. 1956, Faor the work done Rs. 0°24 lakh were paid between
N-’)\'cmbrr, 1956 and August, 1957 to a person on production ot a
specific power of attorney made for another contract and a mote from
the Superintending Engsnecr. In February, 1959 the contractor demandedl
payment of all dues to him stating that he had not given any power
of attornev for those works and instituted a lecal suit to establish his
claim. The court decreed in his favour and Rs. 0.25 lakh  were paid’
to him in Febrnary 1968. Responsiblity for the loss due to payment
to an unau horised person has not been fixed (December 1970). -

15.2, The Departmental witness informed the Committee that the

matter is subjudice and is pending with the hon. High Court since



17

1966.  He also inform=d the Committee the that there is a procedure of
making payment when a power of attorney is given. The case has
gone to High Court so as to enable them to fix responsibility as in
that power of attorney, he has taken the money for another work.
They were also taking action from the. Deptt’s side against the Officer
who has been found guilty.

15.3. The Committee observes that since 1966 no h'earing date has
been given in this patticular case.

RECOMMENDATION

15.4. The Committee therefore recommends that the Depart-
men; should take up the matter with the Hon. High Court in
consultation with the Legal Remembrancer so as to enable the
hon. High Court to expedite the case. ;

Paragraph 67 at page 79 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 - Overpayment.

16.1. For dning ths North Trunk Road within Mangaldoi Road
Division earthwork was allotted to several contractors in 1965-66 and
1066-67. Although profile measurements of the extended portion of
the road were taken, usual deduction for shrinkage of earth (one-twelf h
of volume) was not made except in a few cases, resulting in overpay-
ment of Rs. 0.26 lakh,

16.2. The Departmen‘al witness stated that though the geneal
specification is a part of the agrecment, no shrinkage allowance was given

in this case as there was no possibility of shrinkage as the soil was
a randy coil.

16.3. The Accounfant General however differed with th: Departmen'-
al witness on the interpretation of the terms shrinkage allowance and
shrinkage deduction.

RECOMMENDATION

16.4. The Committee recommends that as the terms are tecn_i-
cal, Accountant General will further: examine this matter in
consultation with the Department and the Department should
issue necessary instruction to ithe Field Officers accordingly for

guidance in future.

Paragraph 68 at page 79 of the Report of the _Corr.tptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70 - Rejection of lowest

tender.

17.1. During 1966-67, (he lowest tenders offered by a first cla's
con‘ractor were not accep’ed by the Superin‘ending Erginecr for
execution of thice groups «f'a work relatirg ‘o cons‘iuchicn of weak
and lower standard culverts on North Ti unk Road under Nort! Trunk Roa 1
Division North Lakhimpur. Reasons for reiecti~n of the lowe:t tenders




18

were not on rccord; it was moticed (January, 1968 ) that in {wo gro-
ups, works was allotted to a second class contractor. Non-accepiance
of ‘the lowest tenders resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 0,16 lakh.

17.2. The Departmental witness informed the Committee that he
has verified this and found that actually thcy have allotted the work to
the lowest tenderer and there were some savings to -the Government.
There were something wrong on the Inspection note. Actually there
werc iwo items and the inspecting staff has taken both the items into account.
But the fact were not intimated to the Acco'ntant Gencral in time as he
stated on 21st August 1972, that he has detcc'ed the mistake only a few days
back. Out of the four tenderers, three were local peoples and one
fron: outside the State and though the outside contractor gave the low-
est rate, prefcrence was given to the local contractors according to
Government policy and after negotiation it was given to the local
contractor.

17.3. The Committce observed that the Accountant General will
examine this case further. The matter could have been settled at the
offici:1 level had the Department were quick enough to attend to the
audit objections which was not dore. The matter may be sorted out
in consultation with the Accountant General.

RECOMMENDATION

17.4. The Committee therefore recommends that the Depart-
ment should note that in order to 2void such kind cof controversy,
the reply to the audit objection should be furnished forthwith
and any lapse on the part of the Department in this .regard
will be severely dealt with in future,

paragraph 69 at page 80 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1969-70-Axrears  of
House rent.

181 According to the records of sixtecn Public Works Division
Rs. 6.56. lakhs as rent of Government buildings up to March, 1970
remained unrealised-in come cases over 19 years. In addition, rent of
Rs. 5.19 lakhs (Rs. 3 lakhs up to March, 1970 for buildings and pro-
perties occup’ed by Pinewood Hotel, Shillong, and Rs. 2:19 lakhs up
to March, 1969 from occupants of Assam House, New Delhi ) remain
unrealised (October, 1970).

18.2 The Deparfmental witness informed the Committee that they
could not realjse anything from the Pinwood Hotel after creation of
Meghglaya and assured that the same will be realiced when the asscls
and iabilitics will be taken jrto account. They have informed the
Accountant Gencral, and referred the matter to Finance but the Fin-
ance Department has not given any guidance as yet. He further stated
that rent bills are supplied regularly. Rent rolls’are submitted by their
Departmental officers regularly to the occupants of Government buil-
dings and quarters but they fail to collect the rents timely. He also



19

stated that the Duputy Commisssoners and Sub-Divisional Officers col-
lect the rents of the Circuit House and the Dak Bungalows. As re-
gards, rents of Assam House, New Delhi, it i3 clear. As regards,
Assam House, Calcutta the occupants are paying rents.

18.3, The Accountant. General, howcver, stated that there are two
stages one is about official, and the other is non-official. Regardi
Gazetted Officcars, payment of rent 1is the responsibility of the offi-
cer htimself and regarding non-gazetted officers, the heads of the De-
partmen's are responsible for realisation of rent and opined that they
can take up this matter with Finance Decpartment. He then advised
the official witness to work out the arrears of rent and inform the
Accountant General accordingly when they will take up the matter with
the Finance and Treasury Officer.

184 Regarding House rent, the Deparimental Officers stated tha
though serious efforts were made to realice the arear rents including
current rents, they have failed to do so as most of the Officers occupy-
ing the Government quarters and buldings, did not give much impor-
tance to the circulars issued by the Public Works Department and it
was therefore suggested that some new precedences might be adopted
for realising rents including arrear house-rent. The Committee there-
fore felt that some new method, should be applied to get the payment
regularly from the Officers who were occupying the Govertment houses
and gquarters. The Committee discussed this matter and authorised
the Accountant Genef,al to take up the matter with the Finance De-
partment and to find’ out a new method for solution of the problem,
Regarding Pinewood Hotel, as the same has been transferred to Me-
ghalaya Government, the Commuttee did not feel it necessary to pursue
the matter relating to assets and liabilities when this would be decided
by the two Government at a higher level. Tuough the Uepartmen-
tal Officers stated that there was no arrcar housc-rent regarding Assam
Houes, New Delhi, the information received from the care-taker, there
was somewhat confusing and hence this is to be further verified. The
Depnrtmental Officers should therefore obtain clarification from the
Care taker, Assam House, New Delhi and inform the Committe
throrgh the  Accountant General  immediately. As regard
realisntion of rents of Government quarters, Circuit Houses, Dak Bun-
galows and the two Assam Houses at Calcutta and New Delhi, a
new procedure should be evolved and Accountant Genera! was reques-
ted to take up the matter with the Finance Department to evolve such
a new procedure. Public Works Department should furnish the arrear
last of house-rents to the Accountant General as early as possible.

RECOMMENDATION

i8.5. The Committee thierefore recommends that the Depart-
ment should take up the matter in the line of the observation
made above and the action taken communicated to the Com-
mit ee in due course. -




20

Paragraph 70 at page 80 ofthe Report of the Comptroiler and
Auvditor General of India for the year 1969-70—Procurement of
boats,

19.1. The Department procured between 1962-63 ard 1963-64 109
sigle boats (cost Rs. 11.24 lakhs ) in order to strengthen the ferry
services at vaiious places during the emergency. In July, 1963, the Chief
Engincer directed that as the boats were no longer required fcr emergency
purpose some of the them might be let out.

19.2. There boats were let out to the Border Security Force from
November, 1966 to January, 1967, four from Febuary 1967 to June,
1968, three fiom July 1968 to July, 1969. Rs. 1.23 lakhs claimed in
Novcmber 1969 as hire charges for them remain unpaid-co far ( Decem-
ber, 1970). These ten boats have been lying idle with the Public
Works Depariment and are awaiting disyosal by auction.

19-3, Fortysix boats were transferred/sold to other Depariment
of which thirty-five transferred to the Tiansport Department in April
1€68 were reported to be unserviceable from the beginning. The De-
pariment spent Rs. 0.76 lakh on watch aud ward of these boats and
Rs. 0.12 lakh on repairs and maintenar.ce.

19.4, Of the remaining fifty-nire boats, cleven ale being utilised
orc sank in Brahmaputra and fortyseven bcals (inc.uding ten men-
tiored above except when hired out) have been idle since their pur-
chise. Government intimeted August, 1970) that these forty-seven boats
would be disposed of in public auction.

19.5. In Nowgong Division aprroximately Rs. 0.20 lakhs were
spect up to 1969-70 on two Chowkidars te keep watch on t:n idle
tozts, similar infoimation about other such boats is not available.

19.6.  As regards the hire charges fiom B. S. F. the Deyartmen:al
witness staied that the i1ate of hire charges per boat per men'h was
Rs. 960/-, but the B.S.F. did 1ot 1eply and informed the Commitiee
that the matter will have to bc talen up with the Chief Secretary.
they have since returned the boats and the Government is taking
action to dispote 58 boats by auction. They are taking action to fix
the price. The Revenue Department do not like to take the respon-
sibility of the Loats uscd in relief ofera‘ion.

19.7. The Committee observed that the matter has heen very
mich delayed ard the Depariment thould be prompt in dealing. such
cases, :

RECOMMENDATION

19.8. The Committee therefcre recommends ag follows '—

(1) About realisation of the hire charges from the B.S.F, the
emmittee wants that the matter should he taken up with the
Chief Secretary and the result communicated to the Committee
within one month from the date of presentation of the Report
to the House.



21

- (2) About disposal of the 58 boats, the Committec feels that
the matter should be decided firally and for such decision, the Chief
Secretary, Finarcial Commissioner, Secretary, Public works (R&B)
Depaitment* Sccretary, Revenue and Secretary, B. F. C. should mect,
discuss ard finalise the issue onc: for all within one month from the
date of jresentation of this Report before the House and the action
taken communicaled to the Committee accordingly.

Paragraph 100 (v) at page 93-94 of Report of ithe Commp-
troller and Auditor General ¢f India for the year 1969-70-Idle

invesiment,

~

20.1 The case is in Barpeta Division 12,214 cubic feet of nean
size boulders valued at Rs. 0:24 lakh meant for flood damage repairs
to Nakhand bridge have been lying at the quarry site since March,
1963. The Exhecutive Engincer intimated in August, 1970 that in view
of transport difficulties, the boulders could not be carried to the
site of work and that arrangement would be made to use the boul-
ders in other works.

20.2. The Departmental witness stated that the road from Bar-
peta to Baghbar was damaged due to arosion by the Brahmaputra
and the bou'ders could be carried only by boat during rainy season
and carriage by boat was costly, In the meantimz they menaged to
do the work from other collections and that the boulders will now
be utilised in constructing a bridge on that river .

20.3. The Committee carefully listened to the arguments put for-
ward by the Dcpartmental witness. The Commit'ed is of the opinion
that the Department did not give the full background of the
case to the Committee. The Committee feels that this could happen
because of the lack of foresight of the offices: who was put in
charge of that particular project and this is n¢* a solitary case of
this kind that the Committee came across in the Department.

RECOMMENDATION

20.4. The Committee therefore recommends that the Depart-
ment should in future, avoid such practice amd the Department
should obtain a full report on such cases bef re they come to
appear before the Con_lmittee and that they shiould not depend
entirely on their subordinate officers. Asthe Departmental witness
said that the boulders would be utilised in other works imme-
dieatly, the Commititee does not like to comment anything more,
However, the Department should furnish detailed information about
the utilisation of the boulders within three month from the date
of presentation of this Report to the House. The Department is
further asked to get a clear explanation from tha officer concerned

ahout the background of the case.




22

Paragraphs 137-138 at pages 150-152 read w th Appendix X and XI
at pages 150-152 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1969-70.

21.1 These paragraphs bring out the position of ou’'standing audit
objec'ions and insp=ction reporis raised upto 31st March 1970 but not
set led upto August, 1970,

21.2 The Departmental witness informed the Committee that the
position of the outstanding audit objec ions has since improved. Out
of the 2065 paras, they have settled 1609 paras leaving a balance of
192 yaras, 868 paras have been dropped.

RILCOMMENDATION

21.3. The Committee recommends that the Depariment should
finalise the objections with the Accountant General immediat'ely.

Nots 2 and 5 nnder Grant No.55 at page. 105 of the Appropriation
Acconnts. 1969-70. :

MOTE 2:—Of the savings of Rs.36('81 lakhs, the amount surrend-
ered was only Rs.57,083. :

NOTE 5.—Excesses mentioned under the various sub heads remained
uncovered inspite of available savings in the grant.

22.1 The Departmental witness stated that wherever possible
appropriation has becn dore. He added that the bulk of the eXcesses
was due to stock adjustment which dcpends upon the progress of worl.
At the time of preparing (he budget, it could not be anticipated byt
that position was not explained to the Accountant _Ger_u:ral. He also
reveals that this relates to the Border Road Orgamswxon_. They  saig
that they might be spending s0 much money on the basis of which
the bidget provision is made but in actual "¢xecution there might  he
shortfull or excesies over which thcy have no control. He algg stateqd
that 1they do not control the expenditure and that they have informeq
the Accoun ant General about the puipose of the expenditure incurred
by the. Defcnce Depariment which is provided in the State budget
under Grant-in-aid hezd. About the progress of work and ihe extent
of an.ount spent, the Deparimental witness stated that though it was
supposed to be secret he would make correspondence with the Border
Road Organisation.

22.2 The Committee observed that the Commiitee was intercsteq

to knuw in what way the moncy budgetted by the Department and
voted by the House had been utilised by the Depar'ment.

ECOMMENDATION

2i.3. The Committee therefore recommends tha
ment should take up the matter with the proper authority inely-
ding Defence Depariment so that the money spent from the State
budget and voted by the Legislature are properly accounted for
and the required informationg are made available to the Committee

within three months from the date of submission of this Report
before the House,

t the Depart-



23
Grangy No. 56 at page 113 of the Appropriation Accounts, 1969-70.

23.1 The total expenditure execeded the total provision by Rs.74,89,722,
The Departmental witness stated that the excess was mainly due
te clearing up of pay bills, T. A. Bills etc, before the creation of
Meghalaya under instructions from Finance Department. This could not
be regilar’sed due to short time avai'able for them.

23.2. The Committee observed that the excesses committed by the
D-partment is Rs.74,89,722 and this is not the only occasion where
th* expenditure was committed in excess but which has also become
a chronic disease of the Department. The Department alio did not
take much care to have the amounts vo'ed through Supplementary
Demand. _

RECOMMENDATION

23.3 The Committee therefore recommends that in view of the
extraordinary circmstances under which the excess had to be com-
mitted, it should now be regularised and that the Department
should be very careful in future in the matter of committing excess
expenditure and further that it should aiways strictly adhere to the
Departmental Rules and Procedure in this regard so that the Depart-
ment may have a very clear picture of their Budget provisions as
well as the expenditure incurred, :

Grant No. 81 at page 143 of the Appropriation Accounts. 1969-70.

24.1 The Grant closed with a saving of Rs.59 29,948. Subs‘antial
savings under the grant occurred for the 9th year in succession Of
the savings Rs.63,08,578 was surrendered in March, 1970 even though
the available saving was not to that extent.

24,2 The Deparimental witness stated that {he Deparimenal
accounts are compiled on the basis of the available rep rts from the
d flerent divisions which are 45 to 50 in number. Certain accounts are
not reecived apparently in time and hence this discrepancy.

24 3 The Committee observed that the: Department have no‘ been
ab'e to account for the excess surrender which clearly shows that the
Depar'ment has exercised no watch or co-trol over their own experdi-
ture nor are they in a position to keep proper accounts for the
expenditure as per provision in the Budge: Manual.

RECOMMENDATION

24,4, The Committee therefore recommends that the Depart-
ment should maintain proper and sirict supervision over the ac-
counts so that excess expenditure or execss surrender over the bud-
get provision is not repeated in future




26
PART I1I
SUMMARY OF

RECOMMENDATIONS, REMARKS, OBSERVATIONS MADE BY
THE COMMITTEE ON THE REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER
AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR
1969-70, APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS. 1969-70 AND

FINANCE ACCOUNTS, 1969-70

" S8l. No. Reference

(1) (2)

Recommendation

(3)

MUNICIFPAL ADMINISTRATION DEFPARTMENT

1 Para 141 at pa-
ges 154-155

2 Para 140 at pa-
ge 153

3 Grant No. 87 at
page 159160

The Committee is surprised to note that
the Department is not well posted with the
present position of the utilisation of the mony

sanctioned by the Department. Some of them
are lying outstanding since 1961.

The Committee therefore recommends that
effective steps should be taken to ensure sub-
mission of al] ouistanding utilisation certificates
to Audit. The Department should maintain
proper record to check up the position of utilisa-
tion of grants by different organisations to which
loans and grants had been sanctioned, The action
taken by the Department should be intimated
to the Committee within one month from the
date of presentation of this Report to the House.

The Committee recommends that the
Department should make assessment about
the financial position of all Municipalities and
Town Committees of the State so as to streng-
then their paying capacity. The fina] position
with regard to this matter may be reported to
the Committee within three months from the

date of presentation of this Report to the
House.

The Committee recommends that the
Department should assess the need of the
Department more accurately well-ahead of the
close of the Financial year in future.



Sl. No. Reference

(1) (2)

27

Recommendation

3)

REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

4 Paragraphs 137-
138 at page.
150-153

5 Grant No. 7 at
page 20

The Committee recommends that as the
assessment of income-tax and valuation of
properties are made on the basis of registered
documents steps should be taken to make the
registration up-to-date in all the Districts of
the State so that Government may not lose its
income due to under assess-ment,

The Department should move the Finance
Department, if necessary for reorganisation
of the staff position to cope with the increased
volume of work and the question of suitable
amendments of service rules be taken up early.

The Committee recommends regularisa-
tion of the excess expenditure.

PUBLIC WORKS (R & B) DEPARTMENT.

6 Paragraph 57
read with App-
endix IV and
V at Pages 74
and 168-169

7 Paragraph 58 at
pages 74-75

8 Paragraph 59 at
page 75

9 Paragraph 60 at
page 77

The Committee therefore recommends
that there should be a proper probe into the
whole affair and responsibility fixed on the per-
sons concerned within three months from the
date of presentation of this Report before the
House and that actions taken be communicated
to the Committee accordingly. e

The Committee recommends that there
should be a thorough probe into the whole
affairs and responsibility should be fixed on
the person/persons concerned within 3 months

from the date of presentation of the Report be-
fore the House. :

The Committee, therefore, recommends that
there should be a thorough enquiry covering
all the points ohbserved by the Committee and
responsibility fixed within six months from the
date of presentation of this Report to the House
and action taken communicated to the Com-
mittee accordingly.

The Committee regrets to note that an
additional expenditure of Rs.40.200.00 had to be
incurred in construction of Jail buildings at
Barpeta due to lack of timely supervision of
Home (Jail) Department and also due to failure




31. No, Reference

(1) (@)

10 Paragraph 61
at page 77

11 Paragraph 62
at page 77

12 Paragraph 63
at page 77

13 Paragraph 54
at page 78

28

Recommendation
(3)

of P.W. (R&B) Department to construct the buil-
ding according to the norm of a Jail. The Com-
mitiee therefore recommends that Departments
should take every precaution to avoid such
expenditure in future.

The Committee therefore recommends for
fixation of responsibility on the part of Exe-
cutive Engineer (Mechanical) Gauhati for
making contradictory statements and for signing
documents mechanically without scrutinising
the same.

The Comimittee also recommends for fixa-
tion of responsibility on the part of the person
who was responsible for the delay in pPlacing
orders for supply of the machineries in the
month of March, 1967 in the name of urgency
and making payment without receiving the
machineries in terms of the agreement and fop
flouting the financial rules after seating ovey

" the budget provision as passed by the Legis.

lature during the whole year.

The Committee further recommends that
unilateral revision of the a_greements should pe
avoided by the Department in future.

The Committee therefore recommends thay
the Departmeni should not that in future the
Department should be prompt and active jp
dealing with such cases where the question of
the fund of the state exchequer is involved

The Committee therefore recommentds that
there should be a further probe into the whole
affair with particular reference to rule 329 of
the P.W D. code and findings communicateq to
the Committee within three months from the
date of presentation of the Report to the Houge.

The Committee therefore recommends that
action taken by the Department against the
officers for falsification of Government record
and also for flouting the recommendation; of
the Public Accounts Committee should be in-
timated to the Committee within three months
from the date of presentation of the Report to
the House.



Sl.No.  Reference
(1) (2)

14 Paragraph 65
at pages 78-79

15 Paragraph 66
at page 79

16 Paragraph 67
at page 79

17 Paragraph 68
at page 79

29

Recommendation
(3)

The Committee therefore recommends
that the enquiry over the anomally in
construction of the bridge over Desang river
should be completed immediately and submit
its report” to the Committee within three
months from the date of presentation/ of the
Report to the House.

The Committee further recommends that
the delay in the Department in approving the
proposals- submitted by the contractor should
also be investigated and responsibility fixed
within three mon'ths from the date of presen-
tation of the Report before the House and
action taken should be communicated to the
Committee accordingly.

The Committee also expresses .its serious
concern about the delay in constituting the
Enquiry Committee as suggested by the
Public Accounts Committee in 1967 and recom-
mends that the matter be enquired into anid
responsibility fixed on the person/persons con-
cerned within three months from the date of
presentation of the Report to the House and
action taken to be communicated to the Com-
mittee accordingly.

The Committee therefore recommends that
the Department should take up the matter
with the Hon. High Court in consultation with
the Legal Remembrancer so as to enable the
hon, High Court to expedite the case.

The Committee recommends that as the
terms are technical. Accountant Genera]l will
further examine this matter in consultation
with the Department and the Department
should issue necessary instruction to the Field
Officers accordingly for guidance in future.

The Committece therefore recommends that
the Department should note that in order to
avoid such kind of controversy, the reply to
the audit objection should be furnished forth-
with and any lapse on the part of the Depart-
men¢ in this regard will be severely dealt-with
in future.




Sl No. Referenice

1) ()

18 Paragraph 69
at page 50

19 Paragraph 70
at page 80

20 Paragraph 100
(v) at pages 93
94

30

Recommendation

(3)

The Committee therefore recommends that
the Departmen; should take up the matter in
the line of the observations made above and
the actions taken communicated to the Commijt-
tee in due course.

The Committee therefore recommends ag
follows :—

(1) About realisation of the hire charges
from the B.S.F., the Committee wants that the
matter should be taken up with the Chief Secre-
tary and the result communicated to the Com-
mittee within one month from the date of
presentation of the Report to the House.

(2) Abouy disposal of the 58 hoats, the
Committee feels that the matter should be
decided finally and for such decision, the Chief
Secretary, Financial Commissioner, Secretary,
Public Works (R & B) Department, Secretary,
Revenue and Secretary, B.F.C. shoulq meet,
discuss and finalise the issue once for a]l with-
in one month from the date of Presentation:
of this report before the House and the action
taken communicated to the Committee accor-
dingly.

The Committee therefore recommends that
the Departmenit should in future, avoid such
practice and the Department should obtain a
full report on such cases before they come to
appear, before the Committee and that they
should not depend entirely on their suberdi-
nate officers. As the Departmental witness said
that the houlders would be utilised in other
works immediately, the Committee does not
like to comment anything more. However, the
Depariment should furnish detailed informa-
tion' abouy the utilisation of the boulders
within three months from the date of presen-
*aticn of this report  to the House, The
Deptt. is further asked to get a clear expla-
nation from the officer concerned about the
background of the case. .



31
Sl. No Reference Recommendation

(1) (2) (3)

21 Paragraphs The Commitiee recommends that the De-
137-138 at pa= partmeni should finalise the objection with
ges 150-152 the Accountant General immediately.

22 Note 2 and 5 . The Commititee therefore recommends
under  Grant that the Department should take up the
No. 55 at pagé matter with the proper authority including
105 of the Ap- pefence Department so that the money spent

propriation AC* g1, the State budget and voeted by the Legis-
counts 1969-70 lature are properly accounted for and the
required informations are made available to
the Committee within three months from the

date of submission of this Report before the
House.

93 Grant No. 56 The Committee therefore recommends
at page 113 of that in view of the extraordinary circumsta
the Appropri- nces under which the excess had to be com-
ation Accounts mitted, it should now be regularised and that
1969-70 the Department should be very careful

in future in the matter of committing excess
expediture and further that it should always
sirictly adhere to the Departmental Rules and
Procedure in this regard so that the De-
partmeni may have a very clear picture of
their Budget provisions as well as the expen-
diture incurred. .

24 Grant No. 81«
at page 143 of The Commitiee therefore recommends
the Appropri- that; the Department should maintain proper
ation Accounts and strict supervision over the accounts SO
1969-70 that excess expenditure or excess surrender over

the budget provision is no; repeated in future.



32

APPENDIL. —I

(Reference Para 4 at page ii)

~ List of Officers who were examined by the Public Accounts Com-

mittee.
Serial
No.

(1

I

Designation of Officers

(2}

Secretary to the Government of
Assam, Publice Works (R & B)
Department. ;

Secretary to the Government of
Assam, Registration Depariment.

Secretary to the Government of
Assam, Municipal Administration

. Department

Date of esxaminations

\3)

21st August, 1972
22nd August, 1972
23rd August, 1972
9th October, 1972

22nd October, 1973

28th December,
1973.



33
APPENDIX—I (conid)

22nd August, 1972

23rd August, 1972
9th October, 1972

22nd October, 1973

28th December, 1973

1500 hrs. to 1630 hrs.

1100 hrs. to 1225 hrs.

1400 hrs. to 630 hrs.
1000 hrs to 1100 hrs.

1000 hrs. to 1300 hrs

1435 hrs. to 1645 hrs.
1045 hrs. to 1200 hrs.
1100 hrs. to 1230 hrs.

1 Time devoted to each day’s meeting.

i' Date Time of meeting Total time
(1) (2) ; (3)

- 21st August, 1972 1100 hrs. to 1300 hrs. 2 hours

1 hoar 30 ﬁxin.

1 hour 25 min.
2 hours 30 min.
I hour

3 hours.

2 hours 10 min.
1 hour 15 min.

1 hour 30 min.

16 hours 20 min.



34
APPENDIX—II.

(vide paragraphs 137-138 of the Report at page 3)
, A short note on Registration Department,

The Director of Land Records and Surveys, Assam is also the
Inspector General of Registration of the State and Superintendent of
Stamps, Commissioner of Wakfs and Registrar General of Births, Deaths
and Marriages,

The Inspector Genmeral of Regisiration runs the Department thro-
ugh the District Officers who are called the District Registrars (Ex-
officio). They are cither the Dcputy Commissioneres themselves or the
Additional Deputy Commissioner who In their turn manage their works
through a net-work of officers called Deputy Registrars, Registration
Sub-Registrars and Joint Sub-Registrars. - 3

The Registration Department mainly administer the following Acts
and Rules—

1. The Indian Registration Act, 1908 and Rules, Statutory
Orders, Instructions and Orders, etc. therecunder.

2. The Assam Moslim Marriages and Divorces Registration Act;
1935 and Rules and Regulations thereunder.

3. The Kazis Act, 1880 and Rules thereunder.

4. The Indian Christian Marriage Act, 1872 and Statutory Rules
and Statutory Orders and Executive Order thereunder.

5. Act, III 1872 (An Act to provide a form of marriage in
certain cases) and Statutory Orders and Instructions thereun-
der.

6. The Births, Deaths and Marriages Registration Act, 1886 and
Rules and Executive Orders thereunder.

7. The Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.
8. The Hindu Marriage (Assam) Rules 1959.
9. The Special Marriage Act, 1954.
10. The Special Marriage (Assam) Rules, 1957,

There are 9 District Registrars and 3 Deputy Registrars (with head-
guarter at Gauhati, Nowgong and Silchar).

The Deputy Registrars are entrusted with the functions of inspec-
ting the Sub-Registry Offices and also helping the District Registrar in
various administrative matters. There are 34 whole-time Sub-Registrars
and 16 Commission Basis Sub-Regisirars in the State. The Commission
Basis Sub-Registrar are not regular Government servants.



@‘a

-
L

35

In th: proposed Service Rules for Assam R :gistration 8ervice, pro-
vision has been made to fill up atleast 50 per cent of the vacancies in
a year in the cadre of departmental Sub-Registrars from amongst the
existing Commission Basis Sub-Registrars who are graduates having not
less than 5 years of continuous service not more than 35 years age.
The draft service rule is being finalised soon.

Registering Officers are also the Registrars under the Special Mar-
riage Act, 1954. Besides these, there are 37 Moslim Marriage Regis-
trars in the State to administer the provisions contained in the Assam
Divorces Registration Act, 1935 and the Rules thereunder.

[n the Registration Department Extra Writers are engaged like
copyists attached to. courts on piece rate system and they are not
treated as reguler Government servants. They are appointed to clear
up copying and comparing of documents when presentation of docu-
ments becomes unusually heavy and the regular hands are unable to
copy with the work. There are 256 Extra-Writers under the Regis-

tration Department.

AGP. L. A. 1585/76—-540—21-3.77.



